
 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Thursday 29 January 2015 at 6.00 pm 
Board Room 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

Butt (Chair) 
Moher (Vice-Chair) 
Crane 
Denselow 
Hirani 
Kansagra 
McLennan 
Pavey 

Kabir, Khan, Mahmood, Mashari, McLeish, J Mitchell 
Murray and Nerva 
 
 

Councillors: 
Colwill plus one vacancy 
 

    

 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 

3 Matters arising   
 

4 Deputations (if any)   
 

5 Review of Equalities and  HR policies and practice at Brent Council  
 

5 - 28 

 Following the loss of an employment tribunal case in September, 2014, 
Councillor Pavey, Deputy Leader, who has Cabinet responsibility for 
Equalities and the Council’s role as employer, agreed to take stock of the 
Council’s policies and practice to see where improvements could be 
made.  Councillor Pavey has now completed his review and will present 
the findings to the General Purposes Committee. 
 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Councillor Michael 
Pavey, Deputy Leader of the Council 

 

   cllr.michael.pavey@brent.gov.uk  
 

6 Stress Policy  
 

29 - 42 

 This report provides details of the proposed new Stress Policy. When 
developing the new policy, the opportunity has been taken to provide 
clearer guidance to all staff on the symptoms of stress and to expand the 
policy to cover all stress whether potentially work related or not. The 
policy make clear that not all stress necessarily impacts negatively on 
wellbeing, and that employees and managers must take active 
responsibility for their own health and wellbeing.  
 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani,  



 

3 
 

Director, HR 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

7 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statements  
 

43 - 54 

 The purpose of this report is to inform General Purposes Committee of 
the arrangements that have been put in place in Brent Council to meet 
the requirements of the Act. The Act requires the pay policy statement to 
be approved by a meeting of Full Council. It is the intention to take the 
report to the meeting of Full Council in March 2015. 
 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, 
Director, HR 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

8 Review of polling places 2015  
 

55 - 68 

 It is normal practice prior to any election to carry out a review of polling 
places in the borough based on experience at the previous election and 
investigation into the availability of premises for the forthcoming election.  
This report describes the outcome of the review and asks members to 
approve my recommendations for polling station arrangements at the 
General Election in May 2015. 
 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Peter Goss, 
Democratic Services Manager 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1353  

   peter.goss@brent.gov.uk  
 

9 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies   
 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing 
to the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 
 

� Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 



 

4 
 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 6 January 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Crane, 
Denselow, Hirani, Kansagra, McLennan and Pavey 

 
Also present: Councillor Chohan 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 November 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Moher in 
the list of members present.  
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Calculation of Council Tax Base 2015-16  
 
Mick Bowden (Operational Director, Finance) presented a report to the committee 
setting out council tax base calculations to be used for 2015/16. The level of council 
tax base set would be used in the calculation of the council tax for 2015/16 and 
regulations required that the council tax base be set by 31 January, prior to the start 
of the financial year.  
 
It was explained that the calculation was initially based on the council tax base 
return submitted to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) in October 2014, which was used in government grant calculations. For 
2015/16 the tax base used in grant calculations was 85,802 Band D equivalent 
properties. This figure assumed 100 per cent collection of council tax; in practice, 
actual amounts collected would vary and it was considered prudent to assume an 
overall eventual collection level of 96.5 per cent for 2015/16. This estimated level of 
council tax collection took into account improvements in recent years of in-year 
collection and the smaller than anticipated reduction of collection rate following the 
introduction of Counci
[...]
at it be noted that the draft Stopping Up Order had been advertised in 

accordance with the requirements of Section 247 TCPA 1990 and that in 
response to the consultation, 5 consultees had informed the Council that 
they had apparatus in the area. Of these responses, the National Grid 
objected to the draft Stopping Up Order and Thames Water reserved the 
right to object if assurances were not given regarding its apparatus; 

 

Page 3



4 
General Purposes Committee - 6 January 2015 

(ii) that the objections raised to the proposed Stopping Up Order detailed in the 
report be noted; 

 
(iii) that the Stopping Up Order be agreed and advertised subject to the 

resolution of the objections detailed in the report from the Strategic Director 
of Environment and neighbourhoods.  

 
7. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that Councillor Kansagra be appointed to the Senior Staff Appointment Sub 

Committee 
 
(ii) that Councillor Colwill be appointed as a substitute member of the Senior 

Staff Appointment Sub Committee 
 
(iii) that Councillor BM Patel be appointed as a substitute member of the Senior 

Staff Appointment Sub Committee.  
 
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.27pm 
 
 
 
M BUTT 
Chair 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

 

General Purposes Committee  
29 January 2015 

Report from the Deputy Leader of the 
Council  

For Action         Yes 

  
Wards Affected:  

None 
 

Review of Equalities & HR Policies and  
Practice at Brent Council 

 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Following the loss of an employment tribunal case in September, 2014, 

Councillor Pavey, Deputy Leader, who has Cabinet responsibility for 
Equalities and the Council’s role as employer, agreed to take stock of the 
Council’s policies and practice to see where improvements could be made.  
Councillor Pavey has now completed his review and will present the findings 
to the General Purposes Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 
 

2.1 Note the findings of the review 
 

2.2 Agree that officers prepare an action plan for improvement for March 2015. 
 

3.0 Scope of the review 
 

3.1 The scope of the internal review entailed: 
 

• surveying a comprehensive suite of policies to identify those which 
need detailed consideration 

• reviewing those which need detailed consideration  
• reviewing staff knowledge, understanding and practice  
• reviewing progress towards the Gold standard in Investors in People  
• reviewing progress towards the Excellence Standard in the Equality 

Framework for Local Government  
• ensuring that diversity underpins all aspects of the review, including 

BAME involvement.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
 

Methods were to include:  
 

• analysis and scrutiny of written reports and documentation   
• discussion with staff  
• discussion with Members  
• advice from external experts  
• use of staff focus groups  
• best practice comparison with other local authorities.  

 
3.2 The review focused on the Council’s HR policies and practice. There was a 

specific emphasis on making recommendations to ensure that the diversity of 
staff reflects the diversity of the borough, at all levels, and that working 
practices and organisational culture enable this outcome. Analysis of HR 
policies and processes formed a significant part of the review, as these are a 
key mechanism for enacting our organisational objectives and values with our 
staff. 

 
3.3 It is important to note that the review was not a review of our HR department. 

It is about the role each person has to play in making Brent Council the best 
possible place to work. There are clear recommendations in relation to 
employment policies and practice, and these require the action of the entire 
organisation and crucially managers at all levels. 
 

4. Methodology 
 

The review considered a range of information sources and commissioned 
workstreams:  
 

•
[...]
Stress Policy. When developing 

the new policy, the opportunity has been taken to provide clearer guidance to all 
staff on the symptoms of stress and to expand the policy to cover all stress 
whether potentially work related or not. The policy make clear that not all stress 
necessarily impacts negatively on wellbeing, and that employees and managers 
must take active responsibility for their own health and wellbeing.  

2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 GP Committee is asked to:  

 
a) approve the new stress policy; and  
b) authorise the HR Director in consultation with the Chief Executive and then 

consultation with the relevant trade unions, to make such other changes as 
may be necessary from time to time to the policy to ensure it remains ‘fit for 
purpose’. 

 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Currently, Brent has a ‘Workplace Stress’ policy. This policy is overly lengthy and 

is no longer fit for purpose. Specifically, it does not account for individuals who 
develop stress or show symptoms of stress due to external factors taking place 
outside of the work environment, nor does it provide advice and guidance for 
managers and staff on how best to deal with colleagues who may be 
experiencing stress.  
 

3.2 The new policy clarifies that stress – regardless of its cause – can be detrimental 
to staff health and wellbeing and must therefore be recognised and managed 
according to the procedures outlined within the policy.  

 

General Purposes Committee 
29 January 2015 

Report from the  
HR Director 

 
  

 

Stress Policy  

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



2 
 

 
3.3 However, the new policy does not assume that all staff experiencing stress 

will be absent from work nor that all stress has a negative influence on health 
and wellbeing. It emphasises the role of good management practice in 
minimising instances of negative stress affecting employee health and 
wellbeing, and clarifies that managers have a fundamental responsibility to 
ensure their practices are in line wit
[...]
educe stressors; 

• make arrangements for the individual to have an early return-to-work interview  at the 

interview focus on the individual rather than  any  work  problems  that  may  have  arisen  
during  the absence; 

• communicate regularly with the individual to make sure there are no further difficulties; 
ensure that regular review meetings are put in place and timescales for actions are 
agreed.  

 
7.  FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
  Any clarification in respect of the application of this policy should be sought from Human  
  Resources.  

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 

 

 
 

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires England and Welsh local authorities 

to produce a pay policy statement on an annual basis. The Act does not apply to 
local authority schools. 

 
1.2. The purpose of this report is to inform General Purposes Committee of the 

arrangements that have been put in place in Brent Council to meet the requirements 
of the Act. The Act requires the pay policy statement to be approved by a meeting of 
Full Council. It is the intention to take the report to the meeting of Full Council in 
March 2015. 

 
1.3. The pay policy statement for the council is attached. The statement is consistent with 

the specific requirements of the Act detailed in the body of this report and sets out all 
the factual pay information in relation to those requirements. The Act requires the 
statement to be produced on an annual basis by the 31 March each year. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that General Purposes Committee approve the draft Pay Policy 

Statement attached to this report as an accurate and factual representation of the 
council’s pay arrangements for 2015/16 prior to consideration and approval by the 
Full Council in March 2015. Any amendments required during the year will be brought 
back to a future meeting of the General Purposes Committee and Full Council fo
[...]
ion is 
published on the council’s website www.brent.gov.uk in the section Senior 
Staff Salaries. 
 
For further information on the Council’s Pay Policy, please email 
askhr@brent.gov.uk. 
 

Page 54



1 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
29 January 2015 

Report from the Chief Executive  

For Action 
 

  
Wards affected: 

ALL 

  

Review of Polling Places 2015 

 
 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 It is normal practice prior to any election to carry out a review of polling places 

in the borough based on experience at the previous election and investigation 
into the availability of premises for the forthcoming election.  This report 
describes the outcome of the review and asks members to approve my 
recommendations for polling station arrangements at the General Election in 
May 2015. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations: 
  

2.1 that Bethel Community Centre, 197 Ealing Road, HA0 4LW replace Alperton 
Community School as the polling place for polling district NAL3; 

 
2.2 that Christ for the World Mission, Clifford Way, NW10 1AN replace the hut at 

St Catherine’s Church, Dudden Hill Lane as the polling place for polling district 
CDU2; 

 
2.3 that Holy Innocents Church Hall, Bacon Lane, NW9 0PG replace the hut 

outside Father O’Callaghan Centre NW9 0NG as the polling place for polling 
district NFR1; 

 
2.5 that Oliver Goldsmith School, Coniston Gardens, NW9 0BD replace the hut 

outside 195-197 Edgware Road as the polling place for polling district NFR5; 
 
2.6 that John Keble CE School, Crownhill Road, NW10 4DR replace St Matthew’s 

Church, St Mary’s Road as the polling place for polling district CHA4; 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



2 
 

2.7 that the Roundwood Club, 49 Longstone Avenue, NW10 3UN replace John 
Keble CE School, Crownhill Road as the polling place for polling district 
CKG1; 

 
2.8 that Hazel Community Centre, Hazel Road, NW10 4PP replace Harlesden 

Assembly, Purves Road as the polling place for polling district CKG6; 
 
2.9 that the meeting room at Haridham Hindu Swaminarayan Temple, Woodcock 

Hill, HA3 0JH replace St Gregory’s Science College, Donnington Road as the 
polling place for polling district NKE4; 

 
2.10 that the Royal British Legion, 15 Peel Precinct, NW6 5DT replace the OK 

Club, Neville Close as the polling place for polling district HKI4; 
 
2.11 that Wembley Christian Centre, Carlton Avenue East, HA9 8LX replace 

Preston Manor High School, Carlton Avenue East as the polling place for 
polling district NPR3; 

 
2.12 that St Joseph’s Wembley Pastoral Centre, 339 High Road, HA9 6AG replace 

the former Brent House One Stop Shop as the polling place for polling district 
NWC1; 

 
2.13 that the polling place for polling district NWC4 be confirmed at the meeting in 

the light of updated information; 
 

2.14 that the polling places approved at this meeting be adopted for the General 
Election on 7 May 2015; 

 
2.15 that in the event of any polling place becoming unavailable before the May 

2015 elections, authority be delegated to the Democratic Services Manager to 
make any further changes required to polling places for these elections in 
consultation with the leaders of the political groups on the Council. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  In 2013 a review of polling districts and places was conducted, notice of which 

was given to interested parties, including organisations with a particular 
interest and expertise in advising on access to buildings for people with 
different types of disability.  This formed the basis of the arrangements made 
for the 2014 elections.  This report is confined to proposing changes to polling 
places used in 2014 in the light of availability and increased efficiency.  

 
3.2 Polling districts, polling places and polling stations may be defined as follows: 
 

A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area, i.e. a UK 
Parliamentary constituency, a European Parliamentary electoral region, a 
ward or an electoral division. 
 
A polling place
[...]
A0 4LW 
Alperton NAL4 Abbey Estate Community Centre 1394 1 No change 
Barnhill NBA1 Preston & Mall Y&C Centre 1239 1 No change 
Barnhill NBA2 Hut at Preston Road Car Park 1408 1 No change 
Barnhill NBA3 Parish Hall, Church of the Ascension 1603 2 No change 
Barnhill NBA4 Huts at Former Brent Town Hall 2812 2 No change  
Barnhill NBA5 Chalk hill Primary School 1164 1 No change 
Barnhill NBA6 English Martyrs Church Hall 1534 1 No change 
Brondesbury 
Park 

HBP1 George Furness House 1435 1 No change 

Brondesbury 
Park 

HBP2 Stember Hall Scouts Hut 1087 1 No change 

Brondesbury 
Park 

HBP3 Huts at Queen’s Park Community 
School 

2120 2 Queen’s Park Community School 

Brondesbury 
Park 

HBP4 North West London Jewish School 1764 2 No change 

Brondesbury 
Park 

HBP5 Landau House Community Centre 1212 1 No change 

Dollis Hill CDO1 Braintcroft School 2966 2 No change 
Dollis Hill CDO2 Kingfisher Y&C Centre 960 1 No change 
Dollis Hill CDO3 Our Lady of Grace Junior School 2442 2 No change 
Dollis Hill CDO4 Our Lady of Grace Infants School 1308 1 No change 

P
age 63



10 
 

Dudden Hill CDU1 Christ Embassy (Former Neasden 
Library) 

1135 1 No change 

Dudden Hill CDU2 Hut at St Catherine’s Church, 972 1 Christ for the World Mission, 
Clifford Way, NW10 1AN 

Dudden Hill CDU3 Northview School 670 1 No change 
Dudden Hill CDU4 Gladstone Park School 2532 2 No change 
Dudden Hill CDU5 Hut in Car Park, St Mary’s Church 1627 1 No change 
Dudden Hill CDU6 Hut opposite Cassandra Court 1221 1 Temporary polling station on 

Station Parade 
Fryent NFR1 Hut at former Father O’Callaghan 

Centre 
1325 1 Holy Innocents Church Hall, 

Bacon Lane, NW9 0PG 
Fryent NFR2 Holy Innocents Church Hall 927 1 No change  
Fryent NFR3 Hut outside Pizza Hut, Kingsbury Rd 1027 1 No change 
Fryent NFR4 St Robert Southwell School 1209 1 No change 
Fryent NFR5 Hut outside 205-209 Edgware Rd 1029 1 Oliver Goldsmith Primary School, 

Coniston Gardens, NW9 0BD 
Fryent NFR6 Fryent Primary School 1490 1 No change 
Fryent NFR7 Oliver Goldsmith Primary School 1014 1 No change 
Harlesden CHA1 Church End & Roundwood Centre 1402 1 No change 
Harlesden CHA2 Leopold Primary School 1104 1 No change 
Harlesden CHA3 St Joseph’s RC Primary School 1588 1 No change 
Harlesden CHA4 St Matthew’s Church 2031 2 John Keble CE School, Crownhill 

Road, NW10 4DR 
Harlesden CHA5 Harlesden Primary School 2283 2 No change 
Kensal Green CKG1 John Keble Primary School 792 1 Roundwood Club, 49 Longstone 

Avenue, NW10 3UN 
Kensal Green CKG2 Newman Catholic College 1461 1 No change 
Kensal Green CKG3 All Souls’ Church Hall 993 1 No change 
Kensal Green CKG4 Furness Primary School  1754 2 No change 

P
age 64



11 
 

Kensal Green CKG5 St Mark’s Church Hall 1210 1 No change 
Kensal Green CKG6 Harlesden Assembly 1553 1 Hazel Road Community Centre, 

Hazel Road, NW10 4PP 
Kenton NKE1 Lindsay Park Baptist Church Hall 1661 1 No change 
Kenton NKE2 Claremont High School 1483 1 No change 
Kenton NKE3 Uxendon Manor Primary School 1067 1 No change 
Kenton NKE4 St Gregory’s Science College 2674 2 Hall at rear of Haridham Hindu 

Swaminarayan Temple (formerly 
St John’s United Reform Church), 
Woodcock Hill, HA3 0JH 

Kenton NKE5 Mount Stewart Infant School 1639 1 No change 
Kilburn HKi1 Christchurch School 1738 2 No change 
Kilburn HKi2 Kilburn Square Housing Co-op 2224 2 No change 
Kilburn HKi3 Kilburn Square Housing Co-op 1412 1 No change 
Kilburn HKi4 The OK Club 2807 2 The Royal British Legion, 15 Peel 

Precinct, NW6 5DT 
Kilburn HKi5 Marian Community Centre 1248 1 No change  
Mapesbury CMA1 Mora Primary School 2101 2 No change 
Mapesbury CMA2 Anson Primary School 1744 2 No change 
Mapesbury CMA3 St Gabriel’s Hall 1013 1 No change 
Mapesbury CMA4 St Gabriel’s Hall 2105 2 No change 
Mapesbury CMA5 Watling Gardens Community Centre 1305 1 No change 
Northwick Park NNP1 Hut opposite 86 Northwick Avenue 644 1 No change 
Northwick Park NNP2 St Cuthbert’s Church Hall 2771 2 No change 
Northwick Par
[...]
Tokyngton CTO4 St Michael’s Church Hall 2212 2 No change 
Tokyngton CTO5 Elsley Primary School 1774 2 No change 
Welsh Harp CWH1 Hut on Mallard Way 1042 1 No change 
Welsh Harp CWH2 Fryent Primary School 1161 1 No change 
Welsh Harp CWH3 St Andrew’s New Church Hall 1223 1 No change 
Welsh Harp CWH4 Wykeham Primary School 1143 1 No change 
Welsh Harp CWH5 St Margaret’s RC School 1434 1 No change 
Welsh Harp CWH6 Hut on Crispian Close 665 1 No change 
Welsh Harp CWH7 Woodfield School 1019 1 No change 
Wembley 
Central 

NWC1 Former Brent House One Stop Shop 2768 2 St Joseph’s Wembley Pastoral 
Centre, 339 High Road, Wembley 
HA9 6AG 

Wembley Central NWC2 Ealing Road Library 2538 2 No change 
Wembley Central NWC3 Barham Primary School 1993 2 No change 
Wembley 
Central 

NWC4 Ealing Road Methodist Church Hall 1885 2 Ealing Road Methodist Church Hall 
Or  
Douglas Avenue Resource Centre 

Willesden Green CWG1 St John & St Francis School 2136 2 No change 
Willesden Green CWG2 St Mary Magdalen’s School 2506 2 No change 
Willesden Green CWG3 Kings Hall 2643 2 No change 

 
 
 
 

P
age 67



14 
 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review of Equalities and  HR policies and practice at Brent Council
	equalities-hr-policies-app

	6 Stress Policy
	stress-policy-app

	7 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statements
	8 Review of polling places 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Thursday 29 January 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Crane, 
Kansagra, McLennan and Pavey 

 
Also present: Councillor Perrin 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Denselow and Hirani 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 January 2015 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. Review of Equalities and  HR policies and practice at Brent Council  
 
Councillor Pavey (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced his review which had 
been commissioned following an employment tribunal case in September, 2014. He 
stated that the review was not intended to be an inquiry into any individual HR case, 
person or department but designed to take stock of the council’s HR policies and 
practice to see where improvements could be made. Councillor Pavey, Cabinet 
member with responsibility for Equalities and the council’s role as an employer, 
emphasised that the review looked into the part individuals could play in ensuring 
Brent Council was the best possible place to work. He outlined the strands covered 
including staff focus groups, workshops, analysis by Investor in People assessors 
and a LGA policy review and thanked all who had contributed including staff, 
members and external advisors.  
 



2 
General Purposes Committee - 29 January 2015 

Councillor Pavey stated that the review found that generally Brent was a good place 
to work however there were two recurrent themes, namely, consistent policy 
implementation and the under-representation of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
(BAME) staff at senior management level.  The latter theme was a national problem 
however, given the diversity of the community and the workforce, the council had 
an obligation to challenge. Councillor Pavey stated that embedding dignity and 
respect throughout the organisation and diversifying senior management were key 
issues arising from the review and he outlined some of the 31 recommendations in 
the review which included a review of the code of conduct and competency 
framework to make expected standards of behaviour clear; embedding standards in 
HR and decision making processes; corporate learning from grievances and 
employment tribunals; two way internal communications; focus groups for 
underrepresented staff and an independent staff survey every two years. To further 
improve diversity in senior management, the review proposed a bespoke council 
development programme with a specific focus on underrepresented groups and a 
reverse mentoring programme. Councillor Pavey advised that the report proposed 
that the delivery of the implementation of the recommendations in the review be 
overseen by a committee of councillors and he hoped that the review would bring 
about genuine change.  
 
Committee members welcomed the report. Questions were raised on the possible 
reasons why there were not more successful BAME applicants for senior positions 
and more internal promotion was commended. The value of external development 
programmes such as with the Kings Fund and Leadership Academies was put 
forward and also secondments to other boroughs. Improved flexible working 
patterns for senior management positions was suggested as another means of 
making posts more attractive to women and BAME communities. Questions were 
also raised about the assistance given to new arrivals to the borough such as 
training, presentation and language skills. Reference was also made to the financial 
difficulties being faced by local government and also the need to understand how to 
encourage applicants into local government careers.  
 
Councillor Pavey agreed on the need to look at the shortage of BAME applicants 
and to give existing staff development opportunities. Regarding development 
programmes, he stated that it had been found that staff take up on external courses 
was relatively low and it was felt that they were more likely to attend in-house 
programmes. Councillor Pavey referred to the need for more work on the 
apprenticeship and graduate programmes and how to place greater emphasis on 
local recruitment to the latter. He asked the committee to note the findings of his 
review and to agree the proposal for an action plan. 
 
Councillor Butt (Leader of the Council) acknowledged that the council was 
embarking on a long process of change and thanked all those who had contributed 
to the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i)  that the findings of the review of Equalities and HR policies and practice at 

Brent Council be noted; 
 
(ii) that officers prepare an action plan for improvement for March 2015. 
 



3 
General Purposes Committee - 29 January 2015 

6. Stress Policy  
 
The report from the Director of HR provided details of the proposed new Stress 
Policy. When developing the new policy, the opportunity has been taken to provide 
clearer guidance to all staff on the symptoms of stress and to expand the policy to 
cover all stress whether potentially work related or not. The policy made clear that 
not all stress necessarily impacted negatively on wellbeing and that employees and 
managers must take active responsibility for their own health and wellbeing.  
 
Cara Davani (Director of HR) stated that the policy was part of an on-going policy 
review and sought to advise managers on how to deal with stress. There was also a 
commitment to investigate areas were there were high levels of stress.  
 
The committee heard that front line staff tended to experience relatively higher 
stress levels but the situation was being kept under review. It was acknowledged 
that forthcoming organisational changes were likely to increase staff stress levels. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that approval be given to  the new stress policy; 
 
(ii) that the HR Director in consultation with the Chief Executive and then 

consultation with the relevant trade unions, be authorised to make such other 
changes as may be necessary from time to time to the policy to ensure it 
remains ‘fit for purpose’. 

 
7. Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statements  

 
The purpose of the report from the Director of HR was to members of the 
arrangements that have been put in place to meet the requirements of Section 38 
(1) of the Localism Act 2011 which required local authorities to produce a pay policy 
statement on an annual basis by 31 March. It was the intention to take the report to 
the meeting of Full Council in March 2015. The pay policy statement for the council 
was appended to the report and the statement was consistent with the specific 
requirements of the Act and set out all the factual pay information in relation to 
those requirements.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
that approval be given to the draft Pay Policy Statement attached to the report from 
the Director of HR as an accurate and factual representation of the council’s pay 
arrangements for 2015/16 prior to consideration and approval by the Full Council in 
March 2015. Any amendments required during the year would be brought back to a 
future meeting of the General Purposes Committee and Full Council for approval. 
 

8. Review of polling places 2015  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report which proposed polling 
places for the forthcoming General Election in May 2015 in the light of a review 
based on experience at the previous election and investigation into the availability 
of premises.  
 



4 
General Purposes Committee - 29 January 2015 

The committee discussed the use of the Pakistan Community Centre, Marley Walk 
NW2 for Polling District CDU6 in place of a temporary polling station in the vicinity 
and noted concerns set out in the report regarding the suitability of using this 
location. Members expressed the view that as a community centre, it should be 
open to all, noted that at a recent meeting of the Cabinet at the location, they had 
been made very welcome and reiterated the need to celebrate and value diversity. 
On the possibility of using the former Douglas Avenue Resource Centre as the 
polling place for Polling District NWC4 given its disabled access advantages, 
members noted concerns expressed regarding visibility of the centre and lack of 
direct access for cars from the Ealing Road. The committee noted the continued 
unavailability of the Father O’Callaghan Centre for Polling District NFR1 and agreed 
to the use of Holy Innocents Church Hall on the basis of reverting to the Centre in 
future years once the building works were completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that Bethel Community Centre, 197 Ealing Road, HA0 4LW replace 

Alperton Community School as the polling place for polling district NAL3; 
 
(ii) that Christ for the World Mission, Clifford Way, NW10 1AN replace the hut 

at St Catherine’s Church, Dudden Hill Lane as the polling place for polling 
district CDU2; 

 
(iii) that Holy Innocents Church Hall, Bacon Lane, NW9 0PG replace the hut 

outside Father O’Callaghan Centre NW9 0NG as the polling place for 
polling district NFR1; 

 
(iv) that Oliver Goldsmith School, Coniston Gardens, NW9 0BD replace the hut 

outside 195-197 Edgware Road as the polling place for polling district 
NFR5; 

 
(v) that John Keble CE School, Crownhill Road, NW10 4DR replace St 

Matthew’s Church, St Mary’s Road as the polling place for polling district 
CHA4; 

 
(vi) that the Roundwood Club, 49 Longstone Avenue, NW10 3UN replace John 

Keble CE School, Crownhill Road as the polling place for polling district 
CKG1; 

 
(vii) that Hazel Community Centre, Hazel Road, NW10 4PP replace Harlesden 

Assembly, Purves Road as the polling place for polling district CKG6; 
 
(viii) that the meeting room at Haridham Hindu Swaminarayan Temple, 

Woodcock Hill, HA3 0JH replace St Gregory’s Science College, Donnington 
Road as the polling place for polling district NKE4; 

 
(ix) that the Royal British Legion, 15 Peel Precinct, NW6 5DT replace the OK 

Club, Neville Close as the polling place for polling district HKI4; 
 
(x) that Wembley Christian Centre, Carlton Avenue East, HA9 8LX replace 

Preston Manor High School, Carlton Avenue East as the polling place for 
polling district NPR3; 



5 
General Purposes Committee - 29 January 2015 

 
(xi) that St Joseph’s Wembley Pastoral Centre, 339 High Road, HA9 6AG 

replace the former Brent House One Stop Shop as the polling place for 
polling district NWC1; 

 
(xii) that Ealing Road Methodist Church Hall be retained as the polling place for 

polling district NWC4; 
 
(xiii)  that the Pakistan Community Centre, Marley Walk NW2 4PU be 

recommended to replace the hut outside Cassandra Court as the polling 
place for polling district CDU6; 

 
(xiv) that the polling places approved at this meeting be adopted for the General 

Election on 7 May 2015; 
 
(xv) that in the event of any polling place becoming unavailable before the May 

2015 elections, authority be delegated to the Democratic Services Manager 
to make any further changes required to polling places for these elections in 
consultation with the leaders of the political groups on the Council. 

 
9. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  

 
None. 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 
M BUTT 
Chair 
 


